IAS 19 Employee benefits. Clarify that the high quality corporate
bonds used in estimating the discount rate for post-employment
benefits should be denominated in the same currency as the benefits
to be paid.

IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. Clarify the meaning of “else-
where in the interim report” and “require a cross-reference”.

The Management of the Group anticipates that these amendments will
not affect significantly the consolidated financial statements.

Reclassifications

With effect from 1 January 2014, the Group reclassified interest income
and expenses related to derivative financial instruments from gains
on financial assets and liabilities held for trading to interest income
and interest expense from derivative financial instruments. The details
of reclassification and effect on the consolidated financial statements
for year ended 31 December 2013 are presented as follows:

As previously reported Effect of reclassifications As adjusted

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Interest income from derivative financial instruments - 5 226 477 5 226 477

Interest expense from derivative financial instruments - (4 487 362) (4 487 362)

(Losses)/gains on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 4 655 618 (739 115) 3 916 503

88

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2014 Annual Report · AO UniCredit Bank

Consolidated Financial Statements

As previously reported Effect of reclassifications As adjusted

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received 56 270 349 5 226 477 61 496 826

Interest paid (34 306 938) (4 487 362) (38 794 300)

Net receipts/(payments) from derivatives and dealing in foreign currencies (2 553 037) (739 115) (3 292 152)

With effect from 31 December 2014, the Group discloses changes in fair value of portfolio hedged items on the gross basis, taking into account
that the portfolio of hedged items consists of portfolio of financial assets and portfolio of financial liabilities. The details of reclassification and
effect on the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013 are presented as follows:

As previously reported Effect of reclassifications As adjusted

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

Assets

Changes in fair value of portfolio hedged items 1 458 602 191 069 1 649 671